As at December 31, 2022 24

127
Additions 39

(27)
As at December 31, 2023 163

Net unrealized gain (loss) before income taxes

Disposals/expiries

a. Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. For purposes of this disclosure, the Company segregates market risk into three categories: fair value risk, interest
rate risk and currency risk.

75

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
($ THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Fair Value Risk

Fair value risk is the potential for loss from an adverse movement in the value of a financial instrument. The Company incurs fair
value risk through its trading positions and its portfolio of securities and broker warrants owned.

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables present the sensitivity of the Company’s net income to reasonable changes in fair value of the Company's
financial instruments recorded on the consolidated balance sheets.

As at December 31, 2023

Effect of a 10%
decrease in fair value

on net income

Securities owned, net of securities sold short 613 45 (45)
Carrying value

Effect of a 10%
increase in fair value

on net income

As at December 31, 2022
Securities owned, net of securities sold short 673 49 (49)

Carrying value

Effect of a 10%
increase in fair value

on net income

Effect of a 10%
decrease in fair value

on net income

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company incurs interest rate risk on its own cash and cash equivalent balances, its client account
cash balances, securities owned net of securities sold short, cash delivered or received in support of securities borrowing or
lending activities, and loans provided to certain Richardson Wealth employees. All cash and cash equivalent balances mature
within three months. Interest rates on cash balances are floating rates that vary depending on benchmark interest rates and the
amount of cash deposited. Certain loans provided to Richardson Wealth employees bear interest at the prime rate of interest
plus 2.5%.

76

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
($ THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The tables below present the potential net income impact of an immediate and sustained 100 basis point (bp) increase or
100 bp decrease in interest rates applied to the balances outstanding as at December 31. The analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

As at December 31, 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 80,829 594 (594)
Securities owned, net of securities sold short 613 5 (5)

Receivable from clients 254,989 1,874 (1,874)

Employee and other loans receivable 9,281 68 (68)

Payable to clients (764,592) (5,620) 5,620

Debt (110,922) (815) 815

Carrying value

Effect of a 100bp
increase in market

interest rates on net
income

Effect of a 100bp
decrease in market

interest rates on net
income

As at December 31, 2022
Cash and cash equivalents 367,848 2,704 (2,704)
Securities owned, net of securities sold short 673 5 (5)
Client funds held in trust 377,096 2,772 (2,772)
Receivable from clients 367,316 2,700 (2,700)
Employee and other loans receivable 5,850 43 (43)
Securities borrowing and lending, net 34,487 253 (253)
Payable to clients (1,034,808) (7,606) 7,606
Debt (110,922) (815) 815

Carrying value

Effect of a 100bp
increase in market

interest rates on net
income

Effect of a 100bp
decrease in market

interest rates on net
income

Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company also incurs currency risk on financial instruments held by the operating subsidiaries of
the Company denominated in currencies other than their functional currency, which includes cash and cash equivalents, client
account cash balances and broker receivables and payables.

77

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
($ THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The tables below summarize the effects on net income and OCI as a result of a 10% change in the value of certain foreign
currencies against the Canadian dollar as at December 31. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

As at December 31, 2023
United States dollar 1,173 (1,173)

Effect of a 10%
strengthening in foreign

exchange rates on net
income

Effect of a 10%
weakening in foreign

exchange rates on net
income

As at December 31, 2022
British pound sterling 514 (514)
Euro 122 (122)

Australian dollar 21 (21)
United States dollar 1,068 (1,068)

Effect of a 10%
strengthening in foreign

exchange rates on net
income

Effect of a 10%
weakening in foreign

exchange rates on net
income

The prior period foreign exchange sensitivity analysis has been restated to reflect a change in methodology in 2023.

b. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the inability of a third party to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company is
exposed to the risk that third parties owing money, securities, or other assets to it will not perform their obligations. These
parties include trading counterparties, customers, clearing agents, stock exchanges, clearing houses and other financial